
High Peak Borough Council

THE EXECUTIVE AGENDA

Date: Wednesday, 4 December 2019

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

26 November 2019

PART 1
1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
ii) Other Interests

3. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

4. Corporate Plan: Communication and Engagement Plan and Performance 
Framework Update (Pages 9 - 18)

5. Second Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance Review 2019/2020 
(Pages 19 - 70)

6. Updated Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 to 2023/24 (Pages 71 - 122)

7. Car Parking: Pay and Display Machine Upgrades (Pages 123 - 134)

8. Leisure Centre Options (Pages 135 - 144)

9. Food Enforcement Plan (Pages 145 - 176)

10. Declaration of an Air Quality Managment Area on part of the A57, Dinting Vale, 
Glossop (Pages 177 - 260)

11. Air Quality Monitoring Action Plan Update on the AQMA Woodhead Road (A628) 
Tintwistle (Pages 261 - 300)

12. To resolve that the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Public Document Pack



PART 2
13. To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 301 - 306)

(Paragraph 3, 7 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. )

14. Buxton Crescent and Thermal Spa Project - Alternations to lease and support for 
Buxton Heritage Trust (Pages 307 - 316)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) )

15. Contract Award Report P3954 Queens Court Roofing Works (Pages 317 - 328)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) )

16. P4120 Supply and Installation of Windows, Doors and Glazing - HRA Properties 
Contract Award Report (Pages 329 - 346)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) )

SIMON BAKER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Membership of The Executive
Councillor A McKeown (Chair) Councillor D Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair)
Councillor A Barrow Councillor F Sloman
Councillor J Todd



THE EXECUTIVE

Meeting: Thursday, 10 October 2019 at 6.00 pm in The Board Room, Pavilion Gardens, 
Buxton

Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair) 

Councillors A Barrow, D Greenhalgh and J Todd

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F Sloman

Councillors T Ashton and J Collins were also in attendance.

20/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations made.

20/17 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 15 August 2019 be 
approved.

20/18 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 2019/20
(Agenda Item 4)

The purpose of the report was to inform the Executive of the Council’s 
overall performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June 
(“First Quarter 2019/20”) The report was considered by the Corporate Select 
Committee on 30 September 2019. The position was summarised as 
follows:

Subject Headline
Finance The headlines for the First Quarter were:

Performance against Budget
 At the Quarter One stage the General Fund provisional outturn 

for 2019/20 was a forecast small overspend of £58,810.
Efficiency Programme
 The 2019/20 general fund efficiency target of £714,000 had 

already been exceeded with £800,000 of savings achieved to 
date.  

Housing Revenue Account
 The Housing Revenue Account was forecast at the Quarter 1 

stage to be in surplus (against budget) by £16,144 
Capital Programme
 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2019/20 as 

revised was £7.90 million. The outturn was anticipated to be on 

High Peak Borough Council

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Executive
Thursday, 10 October 2019

target at the Q1 stage.
 The HRA Capital Programme for 2019/20 as revised was £4.41 

million.  At the Quarter 1 stage the outturn was expected to be 
£4.01 million which represented a £0.4 million underspend.

Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30th June 2019 totalled £13.5 million.
 Council borrowing at 30th June 2019 totalled £66.8 million.
 The Council’s net interest general fund budget was forecast to 

be overspent by £60,980 with a £25,050 surplus on the HRA
Revenue Collection
 29.64% of Council Tax was collected by 30th June 2019, 

compared to 29.47% for the same period last year.
 30.01% of Business Rates was collected by 30th June 2019 

compared with 31.12% for the same period last year.
 At the end of Quarter 1 the value of sundry debt over 60 days 

old was £178,520 which compares to £461,117 at 30th June 
2018

Procurement The headlines for the First Quarter were:
 30 procurement activities were completed 
 At the 30th June 2019, 50% of procurement activity undertaken 

was on the forward plan and the Council paid 95% of its 
invoices within 30 days

Performance The headlines for the First Quarter were:
 Target was met for 60% of the key performance indicators
 Of the 15 Priority Actions within the Corporate Plan, one was 

awaiting a decision, and the remainder being classified as 
‘Green’

 The Council received 47 complaints, 51 comments and 24 
compliments in the First Quarter. Repeat complaints and 
response times both on track 

Options considered:

Detailed analysis was contained within the appendices to the report.

RESOLVED:

That the First Quarter 2019/20 financial, procurement and performance 
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summa
[...]
ted current legislation.

RESOLVED:

That the Council’s revised Data Protection Policy be noted and approved.

Page 5



The Executive
Thursday, 10 October 2019

20/21 TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM 
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE 
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.
(Agenda Item 7)

RESOLVED:

That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

20/22 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 8)

The exempt minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 15 August 
2019 were approved.

20/23 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE 
REVIEW 2019/20 - APPENDIX D
(Agenda Item 9)

The Executive approved proposed writes offs as attached in Appendix D of 
the report.

20/24 GLOSSOP TOWN HALL COMPLEX UPDATE
(Agenda Item 10)

The Executive approved a scheme to renovate the Glossop Town Hall roof, 
the Market Hall and Municipal Buildings.

20/25 SURRENDER AND RE-GRANT OF THE BUXTON AND HIGH PEAK GOLF 
CLUB LEASE
(Agenda Item 11)

The Executive approved a report that requested High Peak Borough Council 
and Buxton Golf Club to agree a surrender of the existing golf club lease 
and a simultaneous re-grant of a revised area with amended terms. 

20/26 GRANBY ROAD SITE A - DISPOSAL REPORT
(Agenda Item 12)

The Executive approved a report that sought the disposal of land at Granby 
Road and updated members on the proposals for the Granby Road site.

20/27 LEASE OF LAND AT SERPENTINE DEPOT, BURLINGTON ROAD, 
BUXTON
(Agenda Item 13)

The Executive approved a report that considered a ‘Lease’ and an 
‘Agreement For a Lease’ of the land and buildings at Serpentine Depot.

Page 6



The Executive
Thursday, 10 October 2019

The meeting concluded at 6.25 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Executive

4 December 2019

TITLE: Corporate Plan: Communication and 
Engagement Plan and Performance 
Framework Update

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor A McKeown - Council Leader 

CONTACT OFFICER: Vanessa Higgins – Information Business 
Partner

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-specific

Appendices Attached:
Appendix 1: Communication and Engagement Plan
Appendix 2: New Performance Measures (gap analysis)

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Executive on the progress made in 
developing a new performance framework for 2019-2023 and the plans for 
communicating and engaging with stakeholders on the Council’s corporate 
plan priorities.

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive notes the content of the report, including 
the proposal for a Performance Framework Sub-Committee in the New Year.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The new 4-year Corporate Plan (2019-2023) was adopted at Full Council on 
15th October 2019 and sets out the high level aims and objectives for the 
Borough and the specific priority actions to be undertaken over the life of the 
plan.

3.2 This report sets out the proposed communication and engagement process for 
the new Corporate Plan and also provides a progress update on the work 
done to date to create a new performance framework; together with the next 
steps for member engagement in this process.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 This report pertains to the Corporate Plan and therefore links to all of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan aims and objectives.  

5. Alternative Options

5.1 This report is for information and councillors are invited to comment.

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None.

6.2 Workforce
None.

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equ
[...]
ssa Higgins - Performance 

WARDS INVOLVED: Non-Specific

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

SMDC%2520-%2520Q4%2520(Prov%2520Out)%252011-12%2520App%2520A%2520(11-07-12).doc
SMDC%2520-%2520Q4%2520(Prov%2520Out)%252011-12%2520App%2520B%2520(11-07-12).doc
SMDC%2520-%2520Q4%2520(Prov%2520Out)%252011-12%2520App%2520C%2520(11-07-12).doc


3.3 The position can be summarised as follows:

Subject Headline Reference
Finance The headlines for the Second Quarter are:

Performance against Budget
 At the Quarter Two stage the General Fund provisional outturn for 

2019/20 is a forecast surplus of £252,870.
Efficiency Programme
 The 2019/20 general fund efficiency target of £714,000 (General 

Fund) has already been exceeded with £900,000 of savings 
achieved to date.  

Housing Revenue Account
 The Housing Revenue Account is forecast at the Quarter 2 stage to 

be in surplus (against budget) by £1,467,100. 
Capital Programme
 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2019/20 as 

revised is £7.99 million. The outturn is anticipated to be £1.84 million 
underspent at the Q2 stage.

 The HRA Capital Programme for 2019/20 as revised is £4.41 million.  
At the Quarter 2 stage the outturn is expected to be £2.93 million 
which represents a £1.48 million underspend.

Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30th September 2019 totalled £21 million.
 Council borrowing at 30th September 2019 totalled £66.8 million.
 The Council’s net interest general fund budget is forecast to be in 

surplus by £20,500 with a £35,430 surplus on the HRA
Revenue Collection
 56.79% of Council Tax was collected by 30th September 2019, 

compared to 57.10% for the same period last year.
 59.11% of Business Rates was collected by 30th September 2019 

compared with 60.25% for the same period last year.
 At the end of Quarter 2 the value of sundry debt over 60 days old 

was £165,340 which compares to £156,120 at 30th September 2018

Appendix A

Procurement The headlines for the Second Quarter are:
 14 procurement activities were completed 
 At the 30th September 2019, 52% of procurement activity undertaken 

was on the forward plan and the Council paid 96% of its invoices 
within 30 days

Appendix B 

Performance The headlines for the Second Quarter are:
 Targets for 57% of the key performance indicators were met
 Of the 15 Priority Actions within the Corporate Plan, one is awaiting a 

decision, and the remainder being classified as ‘Green’
 The Council received 74 complaints, 143 comments and 61 

compliments in the Second Quarter. Repeat complaints and response 
times both on track 

Appendix C

Page 20



4.      How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the 
effective management of performance and financial resources, which is the 
subject of this report.

5.      Options and Analysis

5.1 Detailed analysis is contained within the appendices

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
None

6.2 Workforce
None

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Equality 
and Diversity policies.

6.4 Financial Considerations
There are substantial financial considerations contained throughout the 
report.

6.5 Legal
None

6.6 Sustainability
None

6.7 External Consultation
None

6.8      Risk Assessment
There are a number of risks to the financial position presented, which are 
identified and explained in the financial report attached at Appendix A.

ANDREW P STOKES
Executive Director (Transformation) & Chief Finance Officer

Web Links and
Background Papers

Location Contact details

Various background working papers Buxton Town Hall Claire Hazeldene
01538 395400 Ext. 4191
Vanessa Higgins 
01538 395400 Ext. 4195

6.4

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1

APPENDIX A

2019/20

Second Quarter 
Financial
Review

Page 23



2

1. Background and Introduction 

1.1. In accordance with the C
[...]
l Expenditure 15,791,800 14,732,960 15,956,510 13,745,810
 
Dwellings Rents (14,394,990) (14,671,910) (14,961,410) (15,256,210)
Non - Dwelling Rents & Other Income (629,440) (629,440) (629,440) (629,440)
 
Total Income (15,024,430) (15,301,350) (15,590,850) (15,885,650)
 
(Surplus) / Deficit for year 767,370 (568,390) 365,660 (2,139,840)

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Executive

4 December 2019

TITLE: Car Parking: Pay and Display Machine 
Upgrades

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Damien Greenhalgh – Executive 
Councillor for Regeneration, Tourism and 
Leisure

CONTACT OFFICER: Katy Webster - Head of Assets

WARDS INVOLVED: Various 

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to consider the options around replacing and 
upgrading the pay and display machines across the Council’s income producing 
car parks. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive approves:

 The plans to renew all 31 of the pay and display parking machines in the 
Council’s off street car parks in the next financial year 2020/21. 

 That pay and display machines will have both coin and card payment 
options and will remove the need for customers to input their car registration 
details. 

 A capital budget of circa £150,000-£170,000 for the project. 
 Authority to agree the contractual position with the procured supplier 

regarding the purchase, installation and ongoing maintenance of the 
machines is delegated to the Executive Director of Transformation and Chief 
Finance Officer.

 Authority to agree changes to additional connected contracts to facilitate the 
implementation of the machines is delegated to the Executive  Director of 
Transformation and Chief Finance Officer. 

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Council’s off-street car parks are an important provision for residents and 
visitors and the experience of using the service can leave a lasting impression.

3.2 The Council operates 24 off-street car
[...]
for methods of civil enforcement. Adoption of these payment 
methods have an impact on the cost of operating the service.

3.7 Should this report be approved, the next step will be to undertake due diligence 
to ensure that the Council is receiving value for money through its procurement 
procedures. 

4. How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 Included in aim three of the Corporate Plan is the objective of providing car 
parking to meet the needs of residents, visitors and businesses. Adoption of this 
report will start the process of improving the car parking facilities for motorists. 

5. Alternative Options

5.1 Option 1: Replace with new, all 31 ticket machines in the next financial year 
2020-2021. Recommended. This option would allow the Council to benefit from 
lower capital investment costs due to economies of scale. New machines would 

Page 124



lower the risk of machines breaking down resulting in reduced income and 
additional maintenance costs Additional functionality of cashless technology will 
improve the customer experience and use of the car parks. There is a potential 
for lost income from overpayments as customers are likely to use a card rather 
that overpay and also increased costs of processing car payments.  

5.2 Option 2: Not renew the exiting machines. Not Recommended.  New cashless 
technology could not be implemented. The exiting requirement to enter 
registrations could be removed at an approximate cost of £12,400. Maintenance 
costs are likely to continue to increase year on year and the resulting loss of 
income to the Council. The machines are unlikely to meet the needs of 
residents, customers and visitors and therefore not meet the corporate objective 
as set out in section 4 above. 

5.3 Option 3: Undertake a phased replacement over a three year period, targeting 
the busiest and highest grossing ticket machines first. Not recommended. The 
advantages are that a capital investment could be phased over three years, 
however additional costs would be encountered as the old machines would still 
require an upgrade and software configuration to remove the requirement for 
vehicle registration information. The Council would also not benefit from the 
economies of scale of bulk ordering machines with Staffordshire Moorlands 
District Council. The new machines have a different operating system, and 
although the instructions will be clearly highlighted on each machine, there may 
be confusion from the customers if they have to use different machines across 
the council car parks. 

6. Implications

6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
As the current pay and display machines accept cash only, any theft has 
a significant impact on income. Card payments will have the additional 
benefit of increased security. 
New machines have added security benefits such as reinforced steel 
cashboxes and alarm systems that highlight when they have been a 
target for thieves.  

6.2 Workforce
New machines will cut down on the maintenance and failure issues. 
Cashless payment methods will cut down on the number of customer 
complaints, this having a positive impact on the efficiency of the 
workforce. 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment
None

6.4 Financial Considerations
Capital investment in the region of £150,000-£170,000.(Based on costs 
from the incumbent supplier)  This will be included in the updated capital 
programme as part of the Medium Term Financial Plan

Page 125



In terms of the impact on revenue, the additional costs associated with a 
cash/card payment machine option are estimated at £32,000 (as set out 
in paragraph 10.7) The additional costs relate to the fee incurred for 
accepting card payments, and an assumption on loss of overpayments 
(where the Council benefits from cash payments at times when people do 
not have the correct change). These additional costs may be offset by 
customers increasing the length of their stay if they have the opti
[...]
99



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 301

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 307

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 317

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 323

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 329

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 337

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Corporate Plan: Communication and Engagement Plan and Performance Framework Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Second Quarter Financial, Procurement and Performance Review 2019/2020
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	6 Updated Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 to 2023/24
	Appendix A

	7 Car Parking: Pay and Display Machine Upgrades
	8 Leisure Centre Options
	9 Food Enforcement Plan
	Appendix A

	10 Declaration of an Air Quality Managment Area on part of the A57, Dinting Vale, Glossop
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Air Quality Monitoring Action Plan Update on the AQMA Woodhead Road (A628) Tintwistle
	Appendix A

	13 To approve the exempt minutes of the previous meeting
	14 Buxton Crescent and Thermal Spa Project - Alternations to lease and support for Buxton Heritage Trust
	15 Contract Award Report P3954 Queens Court Roofing Works
	Appendix A

	16 P4120 Supply and Installation of Windows, Doors and Glazing - HRA Properties Contract Award Report
	Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council
THE EXECUTIVE
Meeting:

Wednesday, 4 December 2019 at 6.00 pm in The Board Room, Pavilion
Gardens, Buxton

Present:

Councillor A McKeown (Chair)
Councillors A Barrow, D Greenhalgh and J Todd
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F Sloman
As this was his last meeting of the Executive Dai Larner, Executive Director
(Place), was thanked for all his work for the Council and wished an
enjoyable retirement.

20/28

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Agenda Item 2)
Councillor Barrow declared an other interest in Agenda Item 16 P4120
Supply and Installation of Windows, Doors and Glazing – HRA Properties
Contract Award Report (reason: Chair of Liaison Committee Arden Quarry
run by Casey Group) and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon.

20/29

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 10
October 2019 be approved as a correct record.

20/30

CORPORATE PLAN: COMMUNICATION AND ENGAGEMENT PLAN AND
PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK UPDATE
(Agenda Item 4)
The purpose of the report was to update the Executive on the progress
made in developing a new performance framework for 2019-2023 and the
plans for communicating and engaging with stakeholders on the Council’s
corporate plan priorities. The report was considered by the Corporate
Select Committee on 25 November 2019.
Options considered:
The report was for information and councillors were invited to comment.
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted, including the proposal for a
Performance Framework Sub-Committee in the New Year.

20/31

SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT AND PERFORMANCE
REVIEW 2019/2020
(Agenda Item 5)

The Executive
Wednesday, 4 December 2019

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th September
(“Second Quarter 2019/20”). The report was considered by Corporate
Select Committee on 25 November 2019. The position can be summarised
as follows:
Subject
Finance

Procurement

Performance

Headline
The headlines for the Second Quarter are:
Performance against Budget
 At the Quarter Two stage the General Fund provisional
outturn for 2019/20 is a forecast surplus of £252,870.
Efficiency Programme
 The 2019/20 general fund efficiency target of £714,000
(General Fund) has already been exceeded with £900,000 of
savings achieved to date.
Housing Revenue Account
 The Housing Revenue Account is forecast at the Quarter 2
stage to be in surplus (against budget) by £1,467,100.
Capital Programme
 The General Fund Capital Programme budget for 2019/20 as
revised is £7.99 million. The outturn is anticipated to be £1.84
million underspent at the Q2 stage.
 The HRA Capital Programme for 2019/20 as revised is £4.41
million. At the Quarter 2 stage the outturn is expected to be
£2.93 million which represents a £1.48 million underspend.
Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30th September 2019 totalled £21
million.
 Council borrowing at 30th September 2019 totalled £66.8
million.
 The Council’s net interest general fund budget is forecast to
be in surplus by £20,500 with a £35,430 surplus on the HRA
Revenue Collection
 56.79% of Council Tax was collected by 30th September
2019, compared to 57.10% for the same period last year.
 59.11% of Business Rates was collected by 30th September
2019 compared with 60.25% for the same period last year.
 At the end of Quarter 2 the value of sundry debt over 60 days
old was £165,340 which compares to £156,120 at 30th
September 2018
The headlines for the Second Quarter are:
 14 procurement activities were completed
 At the 30th September 2019, 52% of procurement activity
undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council paid 96%
of its invoices within 30 days
The headlines for the Second Quarter are:

Targets for 57% of the key performance indicators were
met
 Of the 15 Priority Actions within the Corporate Plan, one is
awaiting a decision, and the remainder being classified as
‘Green’

The Executive
Wednesday, 4 December 2019



The Council received 74 complaints, 143 comments and 61
compliments in the Second Quarter. Repeat complaints and
response times both on track

Options considered:
Detailed analysis was contained within the appendices to the report.
RESOLVED:
That the Second Quarter 2019/20 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the
covering report be noted.
20/32

UPDATED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 TO 2023/24
(Agenda Item 6)
The report presented the Council’s updated Medium Term Financial Plan
(MTFP). The MTFP presents the Council’s priorities in the context of the
likely resources available, providing a financial context to future decisionmaking. The report was considered by Corporate Select Committee on 25
November 2019.
Options considered:
There were no options to consider at this stage. Options would need to be
developed in order to close the financial deficits highlighted in the updated
plan.
RESOLVED:
That the Medium Term Financial Plan as attached at Appendix A to the
report be approved.

20/33

CAR PARKING: PAY AND DISPLAY MACHINE UPGRADES
(Agenda Item 7)
The purpose of the report was to consider the options around replacing and
upgrading the pay and display machines across the Council’s income
producing car parks. It was reported that mobile phone options were being
considered. The report was considered by Corporate Select Committee on
25 November 2019.
Options considered:


Option 1: Replace with new, all 31 ticket machines in the next financial year
2020-2021. Recommended. This option would allow the Council to benefit
from lower capital investment costs due to economies of scale. New
machines would lower the risk of machines breaking down resulting in
reduced income and additional maintenance costs Additional functionality of
cashless technology will improve the customer experience and use of the
car parks. There is a potential for lost income from overpayments as

The Executive
Wednesday, 4 December 2019

customers are likely to use a card rather that overpay and also increased
costs of processing car payments.


Option 2: Not renew the exiting machines. Not Recommended. New
cashless technology could not be implemented. The exiting requirement to
enter registrations could be removed at an approximate cost of £12,400.
Maintenance costs are likely to continue to increase year on year and the
resulting loss of income to the Council. The machines are unlikely to meet
the needs of residents, customers and visitors and therefore not meet the
corporate objective as set out in section 4 above.



Option 3: Undertake a phased replacement over a three year period,
targeting the busiest and highest grossing ticket machines first. Not
recommended. The advantages are that a capital investment could be
phased over three years, however additional costs would be encountered
as the old machines would still require an upgrade and software
configuration to remove the requirement for vehicle registration information.
The Council would also not benefit from the economies of scale of bulk
ordering machines with Staffordshire Moorlands District Council. The new
machines have a different operating system, and although the instructions
will be clearly highlighted on each machine, there may be confusion from
the customers if they have to use different machines across the council car
parks.

RESOLVED:

20/34

1.

That the plans to renew all 31 of the pay and display parking machines in
the Council’s off street car parks in the next financial year 2020/21 be
approved.

2.

That pay and display machines have both coin and card payment options
and remove the need for customers to input their car registration details.

3.

That a capital budget of circa £150,000-£170,000 be approved for the
project.

4.

That authority to agree the contractual position with the procured supplier
regarding the purchase, installation and ongoing maintenance of the
machines be delegated to the Executive Director of Transformation and
Chief Finance Officer.

5.

That authority to agree changes to additional connected contracts to
facilitate the implementation of the machines be delegated to the Executive
Director of Transformation and Chief Finance Officer.

LEISURE CENTRE OPTIONS
(Agenda Item 8)
The purpose of the report was to consider the work required to establish
clear plans for future investment and management options for the Council’s
leisure centres in line with the Physical Activity and Sport Strategy. The
report was considered by Community Select Committee on 27 November
2019.

The Executive
Wednesday, 4 December 2019

Options considered:
A number of options would be considered as part of the work undertaken.
RESOLVED:
That plans to recruit external consultancy support in order to assist the
Council in progressing plans for future investment and management options
for the Council’s leisure centres be approved.
20/35

FOOD ENFORCEMENT PLAN
(Agenda Item 9)
The Food Standards Agency recommend that each local authority draws up,
documents and implements a food safety service plan approved by
members. The report sets out (in appendix A) the food safety service plan
for 2019/2020, to be reviewed on a yearly basis. The report was considered
by Community Select Committee on 27 November 2019.
Options considered:
There are no alternative options as mandatory guidance issued by the Food
Standards Agency recommends and requires that Local Authorities adopt a
food safety service plan which meets the format prescribed by the Food
Standards Agency.
RESOLVED:
That the food safety service plan, Appendix A to the report, be approved.

20/36

DECLARATION OF AN AIR QUALITY MANAGMENT AREA ON PART OF
THE A57, DINTING VALE, GLOSSOP
(Agenda Item 10)
The report made recommendations to ensure that the Authority meets its
legal duty in relation to the declaration of Air Quality Management Areas
(AQMAs) as required by the provisions of the Environment Act 1995. The
report was considered by Community Select Committee on 27 November
2019.
Options considered:
The Executive was asked to consider the report, and determine whether the
evidence provided was sufficient to recommend that an Order under Section
83 of the Environment Act 1995 declaring an Air Quality Management Area
be made.
RESOLVED:

The Executive
Wednesday, 4 December 2019

That an Order be made under Section 83 of the Environment Act 1995
declaring an Air Quality Management Area in the form attached at Appendix
2 to the report.
20/37

AIR QUALITY MONITORING ACTION PLAN UPDATE ON THE AQMA
WOODHEAD ROAD (A628) TINTWISTLE
(Agenda Item 11)
The Executive reviewed and commented on the Action Plan for the Air
Quality Management Area on part of the Woodhead Road (A628),
Tintwistle. The report was considered by Community Select Committee on
27 November 2019.
Options considered:
There were no alternative options to consider, the Authority was required by
law to produce an action plan once an area had been declared. Comment
on the contents of the AQAP could be made.
RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report be noted.

20/38

TO RESOLVE THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM
THE MEETING FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BECAUSE THERE MAY BE
DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN
PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.
(Agenda Item 12)
RESOLVED:
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following
items because there may be disclosure to them of exempt information as
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

20/39

TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 13)
RESOLVED:
That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 10 October
2019 be approved as a correct record.

20/40

BUXTON CRESCENT AND THERMAL SPA PROJECT - ALTERNATIONS
TO LEASE AND SUPPORT FOR BUXTON HERITAGE TRUST
(Agenda Item 14)
The Executive approved a report that altered the lease and support for
Buxton Heritage Trust.

The Executive
Wednesday, 4 December 2019

20/41

CONTRACT AWARD REPORT P3954 QUEENS COURT ROOFING
WORKS
(Agenda Item 15)
The Executive approved the outcome, response and findings of the open
procurement exercise for Queens Court roofing requirements, contract
award report P3954.

20/42

P4120 SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF WINDOWS, DOORS AND
GLAZING - HRA PROPERTIES CONTRACT AWARD REPORT
(Agenda Item 16)
The Executive approved the outcome of the procurement exercise carried
out for the supply and installation of windows, doors and glazing – HRA
Properties contract award report P4120.
The meeting concluded at 6.18 pm

CHAIRMAN

